Accordingly, prior year adjustments have been made to adjust the fair value change on the convertible note
payables of HK$34,059,000 and HK$27,000 for the years ended 31 March 2013 and 2014 respectively.
Also, prior year adjustments have been made to adjust the imputed interest on the convertible note
payables of HK$7,499,000, HK$8,386,000 for the years ended 31 March 2014 and 2015 respectively.

Siberian Mining Group Company LimitedANNUAL REPORT 2016 37

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2016

4.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

(b)	 Convertible note (Continued)

The following tables disclose the cumulative restatements that have been made in order to reflect
the above corrections to each of line items in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income as previous reported for the years ended 31 March 2015, 31 March 2014 and 31
March 2013 and consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2015, 31 March 2014 and 31
March 2013 as previously reported.

(c)	 Consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 March 2015

	 2015	 Effect of
	 (As previously	 prior year’s	 2015
	 reported)	 adjustments	 (As restated)
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Turnover	 2,227	 —	 2,227
Cost of sales	 (2,216)	 —	 (2,216)

Gross profit	 11	 —	 11

Other income	 389	 —	 389
Other gains and losses	 (247,408)	 33,152	 (214,256)
Selling and distribution costs	 (64)	 —	 (64)
Administrative and other expenses	 (81,200)	 —	 (81,200)
Finance costs	 (326,832)	 8,386	 (318,446)

Loss before income tax	 (655,104)	 41,538	 (613,566)

Income tax	 (10)	 —	 (10)

Loss for the year	 (655,114)	 41,538	 (613,576)

Attributable to:
  Owners of the Company	 (643,303)	 41,956	 (601,347)
  Non-controlling interests	 (11,811)	 (418)	 (12,229)

	 (655,114)	 41,538	 (613,576)

Loss per share
  Basic (Hong Kong cents)	 127	 (9)	 118

  Diluted (Hong Kong cents)	 127	 (9)	 118

Siberian Mining Group Company Limited ANNUAL REPORT 201638

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2016

4.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

(d)	 Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 March 2015

	 2015	 Effect of prior
	 (As previously	 year’s	 2015
	 reported)	 adjustments	 (As restated)
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Loss for the year	 (655,114)	 41,538	 (613,576)

Other comprehensive income for
  the year, net of tax:

Items that may be reclassified
  subsequently to profit or loss:
  Exchange differences on translation
    of financial statements of foreign
    operations	 (24,248)	 2,279	 (21,969)

Total comprehensive expense for the
  year, net of tax	 (679,362)	 43,817	 (635,545)

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company	 (665,192)	 44,007	 (621,185)
Non-controlling interests	 (14,170)	 (190)	 (14,360)

	 (679,362)	 43,817	 (635,545)

Siberian Mining Group Company LimitedANNUAL REPORT 2016 39

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2016

4.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

(e)	 Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2015

	 31 March 2015	 Effect of
	 (As previously	 prior year’s	 31 March 2015
	 reported)	 adjustments	 (As restated)
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Non-current assets
  Property, plant and equipment	 1,656	 —	 1,656
  Prepayments for acquisition of
    property, plant and equipment	 —	 —	 —
  Other intangible assets	 52,168	 —	 52,168
  Exploration and evaluation assets	 562,518	 (38,955)	 523,563

	 616,342	 (38,955)	 577,387

Current assets
  Trade receivables	 2,091	 —	 2,091
  Other receivables, deposits and
    prepayments	 3,667	 —	 3,667
  Cash and cash equivalents	 5,045	 —	 5,045

	 10,803	 —	 10,803

Current liabilities
  Trade payables	 2,104	 —	 2,104
  Other payables, accrued expenses
    and trade deposit received	 20,626	 —	 20,626
  Interest-bearing borrowings	 74,390	 —	 74,390
  Amount due to an ex-director	 13,713	 —	 13,713
  Amount due to a shareholder	 25,854	 —	 25,854
  Coal trading deposit received	 24,180	 —	 24,180
  Purchase consideration payable
    for additional acquisition	 3,328	 —	 3,328

	 164,195	 —	 164,195

Net current liabilities	 (153,392)	 —	 (153,392)

Total assets less current liabilities	 462,950	 (38,955)	 423,995

Siberian Mining Group Company Limited ANNUAL REPORT 201640

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2016

4.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

(e)	 Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2015 (Continued)

	 31 March 2015	 Effect of
	 (As previously	 prior year’s	 31 March 2015
	 reported)	 adjustments	 (As restated)
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Non-current liabilities
  Amount due to a related party	 32,116	 —	 32,116
  Convertible note payables	 2,777,144	 (74,463)	 2,702,681
  Promissory notes payables	 70,974	 —	 70,974
  Provision for close down,
    restoration and
    environmental costs	 1,291	 —	 1,291
  Deferred tax liabilities	 7	 —	 7

	 2,881,532	 (74,463)	 2,807,069

NET LIABILITIES	 (2,418,582)	 35,508	 (2,383,074)

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

  Share capital	 101,689	 —	 101,689
  Reserves	 (2,499,834)	 35,822	 (2,464,012)

Equity attributable to owners
  of the Company	 (2,398,145)	 35,822	 (2,362,323)

Non-controlling interests	 (20,437)	 (314)	 (20,751)

CAPITAL DEFICIENCIES	 (2,418,582)	 35,508	 (2,383,074)

Siberian Mining Group Company LimitedANNUAL REPORT 2016 41

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2016

4.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

(f)	 Consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 March 2014

	 2014	 Effect of
	 (As previously	 prior year’s	 2014
	 reported)	 adjustments	 (As restated)
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Turnover	 5,874	 —	 5,874
Cost of sales	 (5,756)	 —	 (5,756)

Gross profit	 118	 —	 118

Other income	 299	 —	 299
Other gains and losses	 (326,168)	 2,846	 (323,322)
Selling and distribution costs	 (287)	 —	 (287)
Administrative and other expenses	 (68,204)	 —	 (68,204)
Finance costs	 (290,542)	 7,499	 (283,043)

Loss before income tax	 (684,784)	 10,345	 (674,439)

Income tax	 460	 —	 460

Loss for the year	 (684,324)	 10,345	 (673,979)

Attributable to:
  Owners of the Company	 (670,714)	 10,569	 (660,145)
  Non-controlling interests	 (13,610)	 (224)	 (13,834)

	 (684,324)	 10,345	 (673,979)

Loss per share
  Basic (Hong Kong cents)	 132	 (2)	 130

  Diluted (Hong Kong cents)	 132	 (2)	 130

Siberian Mining Group Company Limited ANNUAL REPORT 201642

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2016

4.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

(g)	 Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 March 2014

	 2014	 Effect of
	 (As previously	 prior year’s	 2014
	 reported)	 adjustments	 (As restated)
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Loss for the year	 (684,324)	 10,345	 (673,979)

Other comprehensive income
  for the year, net of tax:

Items that may be reclassified
  subsequently to profit or loss:
  Exchange differences on translation
    of financial statements of
    foreign operations	 (37,104)	 1,097	 (36,007)

Total comprehensive expense
  for the year, net of tax	 (721,428)	 11,442	 (709,986)

Attributable to:
  Owners of the Company	 (704,022)	 11,556	 (692,466)
  Non-controlling interests	 (17,406)	 (114)	 (17,520)

	 (721,428)	 11,442	 (709,986)

Siberian Mining Group Company LimitedANNUAL REPORT 2016 43

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2016

4.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

(h)	 Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2014

	 31 March 2014	 Effect of
	 (As previously	 prior year’s	 31 March 2014
	 reported)	 adjustments	 (As restated)
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Non-current assets
  Property, plant and equipment	 4,935	 —	 4,935
  Prepayments for acquisition of
    property, plant and equipment	 4	 —	 4
  Other intangible assets	 180,348	 —	 180,348
  Exploration and evaluation assets	 758,283	 (74,386)	 683,897

	 943,570	 (74,386)	 869,184

Current assets
  Other receivables, deposits and
    prepayments	 2,628	 —	 2,628
  Cash and cash equivalents	 3,719	 —	 3,719

	 6,347	 —	 6,347

Current liabilities
  Other payables, accrued expenses
    and trade deposit received	 22,724	 —	 22,724
  Interest-bearing borrowings	 39,189	 —	 39,189
  Amount due to an ex-director	 13,084	 —	 13,084
  Amount due to a shareholder	 24,486	 —	 24,486
  Coal trading deposit received	 24,180	 —	 24,180
  Purchase consideration payable
    for additional acquisition	 3,328	 —	 3,328

	 126,991	 —	 126,991

Net current liabilities	 (120,644)	 —	 (120,644)

Total assets less current liabilities	 822,926	 (74,386)	 748,540

Siberian Mining Group Company Limited ANNUAL REPORT 201644

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2016

4.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

(h)	 Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2014 (Continued)

	 31 March 2014	 Effect of
	 (As previously	 prior year’s	 31 March 2014
	 reported)	 adjustments	 (As restated)
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Non-current liabilities
  Amount due to a related party	 31,564	 —	 31,564
  Convertible note payables	 2,464,391	 (66,077)	 2,398,314
  Promissory notes payables	 64,256	 —	 64,256
  Provision for close down, restoration
    and environmental costs	 1,935	 —	 1,935
  Deferred tax liabilities	 —	 —	 —

	 2,562,146	 (66,077)	 2,496,069

NET LIABILITIES	 (1,739,220)	 (8,309)	 (1,747,529)

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

  Share capital	 101,689	 —	 101,689
  Reserves	 (1,834,642)	 (8,185)	 (1,842,827)

Equity attributable to owners
  of the Company	 (1,732,953)	 (8,185)	 (1,741,138)

Non-controlling interests	 (6,267)	 (124)	 (6,391)

CAPITAL DEFICIENCIES	 (1,739,220)	 (8,309)	 (1,747,529)

Siberian Mining Group Company LimitedANNUAL REPORT 2016 45

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2016

4.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

(i)	 Consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 March 2013

	 2013	 Effect of
	 (As previously	 prior year’s	 2013
	 reported)	 adjustments	 (As restated)
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Turnover	 9,498	 —	 9,498
Cost of sales	 (9,342)	 —	 (9,342)

Gross profit	 156	 —	 156

Other income	 19	 —	 19
Other gains and losses	 (1,976,989)	 (19,732)	 (1,996,721)
Selling and distribution costs	 (390)	 —	 (390)
Administrative and other expenses	 (112,654)	 —	 (112,654)
Finance costs	 (9,655)	 —	 (9,655)

Loss before income tax	 (2,099,513)	 (19,732)	 (2,119,245)

Income tax	 (400)	 —	 (400)

Loss for the year	 (2,099,913)	 (19,732)	 (2,119,645)

Attributable to:
  Owners of the Company	 (2,037,510)	 (19,724)	 (2,057,234)
  Non-controlling interests	 (62,403)	 (8)	 (62,411)

	 (2,099,913)	 (19,732)	 (2,119,645)

Loss per share
  Basic (Hong Kong cents)	 566	 6	 572

  Diluted (Hong Kong cents)	 766	 147	 913

Siberian Mining Group Company Limited ANNUAL REPORT 201646

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2016

4.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

(j)	 Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 March 2013

	 2013	 Effect of
	 (As previously	 prior year’s	 2013
	 reported)	 adjustments	 (As restated)
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Loss for the year	 (2,099,913)	 (19,732)	 (2,119,645)

Other comprehensive income
  for the year, net of tax:

Items that may be reclassified
  subsequently to profit or loss:
  Exchange differences on translation
    of financial statements of
    foreign operations	 (52,906)	 (18)	 (52,924)

Total comprehensive expense for
  the year, net of tax	 (2,152,819)	 (19,750)	 (2,172,569)

Attributable to:
  Owners of the Company	 (2,085,125)	 (19,740)	 (2,104,865)
  Non-controlling interests	 (67,694)	 (10)	 (67,704)

	 (2,152,819)	 (19,750)	 (2,172,569)

Siberian Mining Group Company LimitedANNUAL REPORT 2016 47

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2016

4.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

(k)	 Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2013

	 31 March 2013	 Effect of
	 (As previously	 prior year’s	 31 March 2013
	 reported)	 adjustments	 (As restated)
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Non-current assets
  Property, plant and equipment	 8,252	 —	 8,252
  Prepayments for acquisition of
    property, plant and equipment	 1,557	 —	 1,557
  Other intangible assets	 338,595	 —	 338,595
  Exploration and evaluation assets	 988,355	 (78,355)	 910,000

	 1,336,759	 (78,355)	 1,258,404

Current assets
  Other receivables, deposits and
    prepayments	 1,763	 —	 1,763
  Cash and cash equivalents	 833	 —	 833

	 2,596	 —	 2,596

Current liabilities
  Other payables, accrued expenses
    and trade deposit received	 11,454	 —	 11,454
  Interest-bearing borrowings	 14,500	 —	 14,500
  Amount due to a director	 901	 —	 901
  Coal trading deposit received	 24,180	 —	 24,180
  Purchase consideration payable for
    additional acquisition	 10,140	 —	 10,140

	 61,175	 —	 61,175

Net current liabilities	 (58,579)	 —	 (58,579)

Total assets less current liabilities	 1,278,180	 (78,355)	 1,199,825

Siberian Mining Group Company Limited ANNUAL REPORT 201648

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2016

4.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

(k)	 Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2013 (Continued)

	 31 March 2013	 Effect of
	 (As previously	 prior year’s	 31 March 2013
	 reported)	 adjustments	 (As restated)
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Non-current liabilities
  Amount due to a related party	 49,552	 —	 49,552
  Convertible note payables	 2,185,693	 (58,605)	 2,127,088
  Promissory notes payables	 58,174	 —	 58,174
  Provision for close down, restoration
    and environmental costs	 2,065	 —	 2,065
  Deferred tax liabilities	 488	 —	 488

	 2,295,972	 (58,605)	 2,237,367

NET LIABILITIES	 (1,017,792)	 (19,750)	 (1,037,542)

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

  Share capital	 101,689	 —	 101,689
  Reserves	 (1,130,620)	 (19,740)	 (1,150,360)

Equity attributable to owners
  of the Company	 (1,028,931)	 (19,740)	 (1,048,671)

Non-controlling interests	 11,139	 (10)	 11,129

CAPITAL DEFICIENCIES	 (1,017,792)	 (19,750)	 (1,037,542)

5.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a)	 Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and entities
(including structured entities) controlled by the Company and its subsidiaries. Control is achieved when the
Company:

—	 has power over the investee;

—	 is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and

—	 has the ability to use its power to affect its returns.

The Group reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there
are changes to one or more of the three elements of control listed above.